

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC12-650**

**MERLY NUÑEZ a/k/a NUNEZ MERLY,**

Appellant,

v.

**GEICO GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Appellee.

On Review of a Certified Question from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**APPELLEE'S ANSWER BRIEF**

---

**Frank A. Zacherl**  
**Suzanne Youmans Labrit**  
**Jerel C. Dawson**  
Shutts & Bowen LLP  
*Counsel for Appellee*  
4301 Boy Scout Blvd., Ste. 300  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 227-8113  
Facsimile: (813) 227-8213

-and-

1500 Miami Center  
201 South Biscayne Blvd  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 379-9121  
Facsimile: (305) 415-9841

FILED  
THOMAS D. HUNT  
2012 JUL 19 AM 10:43  
CLERK SUPREME COURT  
BY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Preliminary Statement .....	vii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	1
I. Standard of Review .....	4
II. The Legislature has Answered the Certified Question Affirmatively, Agreeing with a Century of Case Law Regarding EUOs .....	4
III. <i>Custer</i> Should Not Be Read To Prohibit EUOs.....	10
IV. Authorization of IMEs in the Pre-Amendment Statute Does Not Imply Prohibition of EUOs.....	12
V. EUOs are Consistent with the Purposes of the PIP Statute .....	14
A. Prevention of Fraud .....	16
B. Investigation and Payment of Claims .....	20
VI. Nuñez’s Cases are Inapposite .....	24
Conclusion .....	29
Certificate of Service.....	31
Certificate of Compliance .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kaklamanos</i> , 843 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 2003).....	27
<i>Allstate N.J. Ins. Co. v. Saddle Brook Pain Ctr.</i> , 2009 WL 2455532 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2009) .....	19
<i>Amador v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Drummond</i> , 970 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	6
<i>Barabin v. AIG Hawaii Ins. Co.</i> , 921 P. 2d 732 (Haw. 1996) .....	20
<i>Barbosa v. Metro. Prop. And Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 845896 (Mass. Super. 1998).....	19
<i>Chiropractic One, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile, Inc.</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2012 WL 2465012 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA June 29, 2012).....	16
<i>Claflin v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 81, 3 S.Ct. 507 (1884).....	5, 17
<i>Crooks v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 659 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995) .....	21, 26
<i>Cruz v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 614 N.W.2d 689 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000) .....	19
<i>Cruz v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 591 (Mich. 2002).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Diaz-Hernandez v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 19 So. 3d 996 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	24, 25
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Fla. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 So. 3d 730 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) .....	5
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 2002).....	15, 16, 24
<i>Fortune v. Pacheco</i> , 695 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	28
<i>G.E.L. Corp. v. Dept. of Environmental Protection</i> , 875 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	9
<i>Geico Gen. Ins. Co. v. Virtual Imaging Svcs., Inc.</i> , ---So. 3d ----, 2012 WL 1414694 (Fla. 3d DCA April 25, 2012).....	16
<i>Goldman v. State Farm Fire Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) .....	5, 12
<i>Griffin v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 346 So. 2d 97 .....	12
<i>Hungerman v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 11 So. 3d 1012 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009) .....	6
<i>Industrial Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Kwechin</i> , 447 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1983).....	13
<i>Ivey v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 410 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1982).....	9
<i>January v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	6, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kaklamanos v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 796 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2001).....	27
<i>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Comm'n</i> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	8
<i>Marlin Diagnostics v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 897 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	6
<i>Martinez v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 684 So. 2d 201 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....	7, 28
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 760 So. 2d 1148 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2000) .....	9
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Exp. Ins. Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2010).....	2, 22
<i>Millennium Diagnostic Imaging Ctr., Inc. v. Sec. Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 882 So. 2d 1027 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) .....	10
<i>Mullis v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 252 So. 2d 229 (Fla. 1971).....	24
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jewell</i> , 862 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	13
<i>Ortega v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 847 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	28
<i>Osborne v. Dumoulin</i> , 55 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2011).....	4
<i>Palmer v. Fortune Ins. Co.</i> , 776 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) .....	21, 28
<i>Partners in Health Chiropractic v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 21 So. 3d 858 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Progressive Amer. Ins. Co. v. Stand-Up MRI of Orlando</i> , 990 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) .....	22
<i>Regional MRI of Orlando, Inc. v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 884 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004) .....	7, 16
<i>Salas v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 272 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972).....	24
<i>Shaw v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 37 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	5
<i>Southern Home Ins. Co. v. Putnal</i> , 49 So. 922 (Fla. 1909).....	5
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Curran</i> , 83 So. 3d 793 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	17, 23
<i>U.S. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Cahuasqui</i> , 760 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) .....	13
<i>U.S. Sec. Ins. Co. v. Cimino</i> , 754 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>United Automobile Ins. Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 808 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>United Automobile Ins. Co. v. Santa Fe Med. Ctr.</i> , 21 So. 3d 60 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009) .....	22
<i>United Automobile Ins. Co. v. STAT Technologies, Inc.</i> , 787 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) .....	6, 21
<i>Vasques v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 947 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) .....	9, 15, 24, 25
<i>Williams v. Jones</i> , 326 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1976).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zommer v. State</i> , 31 So. 3d 733 (Fla. 2010).....	7, 9

**STATUTES**

Ch. 2012-197, § 10, Laws of Fla.....	2, 3, 8
Fla. Stat. § 222.25(4).....	4
Fla. Stat. § 627.414(3).....	15
Fla. Stats. §§ 627.730-627.405 (2008).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(4)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(4)(g).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(4)(h).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(7)(a).....	11, 13, 18
Mich. Comp. Laws §500.2103(1)(c).....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws §500.3142.....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws §500.3151.....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws §500.3152.....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

House of Representatives Final Bill Analysis (May 7, 2012), CS/CS/HB 119.....	10, 17
Senate Committee on Banking and Insurance, 2012 Summary of Legislation Passed, CS/CS/HB 119.....	17
